ARTS, PARKS, HEALTH, AGING AND RIVER COMMITTEE REPORT and RESOLUTION relative to the Assignment of the Right to Apply for Proposition A Cities Excess Funds for the Coronado Street Community Park and Garden Acquisition Project.

Recommendation for Council action:

ADOPT the accompanying RESOLUTION, attached to the Council file, which assigns to the Los Angeles Neighborhood Land Trust (LANLT) a right to apply for Proposition A Cities Excess Funds in the amount of \$275,000, which are available from the Los Angeles County Regional Park and Open Space District for the First Supervisorial District of the County of Los Angeles, on condition that the funds are used for the completion of the Coronado Street Community Park and Garden Acquisition Project, located within the City of Los Angeles.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: The Department of Recreation and Parks (RAP) reports that there is no impact to the General Fund as funding for the completion of the project will be the responsibility of LANLT.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

Summary:

On January 27, 2014, your Committee considered a December 11, 2013 RAP report and Resolution relative to the Assignment of the Right to Apply for Proposition A Cities Excess Funds for the Coronado Street Community Park and Garden Acquisition Project. The report, attached to the Council file, contains additional details on this issue. After providing an opportunity for public comment, the Committee recommended that Council approve the recommendation contained in the RAP report, as reflected above. This matter is now submitted to Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

ARTS, PARKS, HEALTH, AGING AND RIVER COMMITTEE

MEMBER VOTE
O'FARRELL: YES
LABONGE: YES
BUSCAINO: ABSENT
CEDILLO: ABSENT
PRICE: YES